



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 490/2016**
DR SANJIV SETHI Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Vidhi Jain, Adv.

versus

M/S N & N CHOPRA CONSULTANTS PVT LTD Defendant

Through: Mr. Prakhar Shrivastava, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA MAHENDRA,
(DHJS)**

ORDER

% **08.09.2022**

**IA No.3364/2022 u/s Section 151 CPC moved by plaintiff for
condonation of delay in filing of Affidavit of Evidence and List of
Witnesses and taking the same on record**

Reply of defendant is on record. It is stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff that rejoinder to the same is not required to be filed and she will directly argue the captioned IA.

Arguments heard.

The plaintiff is seeking, through captioned IA, condonation of delay in filing of Affidavit of Evidence of plaintiff and List of Witnesses, and for taking the same on record. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has relied upon the order passed in ***Suo Moto Writ Petition(Civil) No. 3/2020*** to contend that the delay in filing List of Witnesses and Evidence by way of Affidavit may be condoned as the same could not be filed due to unprecedented situation created on account of Covid-19 pandemic.

During the course of arguments, learned counsel for defendant submits that he has no objection, if the captioned IA is allowed.

Accordingly, in view of order passed in ***Suo Moto Writ***



Petition(Civil) No. 3/2020, ground stated in the application and no objection given by the defendant, captioned IA stands allowed and List of Witnesses and Evidence by way of Evidence filed by plaintiff are taken on record. Plaintiff is directed to file hard copy of Affidavit of Evidence and hard copy of List of Witnesses within two weeks. Accordingly, captioned IA stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 490/2016

The matter is listed for PE. Parties are directed to file hard copy of documents before the next date of hearing.

Re-notify the matter for PE on 23.11.2022.

SEPTEMBER 08, 2022/ab

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)