



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 490/2016**

DR SANJIV SETHI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Arjun Rekhi, Adv.

versus

M/S N & N CHOPRA CONSULTANTS PVT LTDDefendant

Through: Mr. Sagar Chawla and Ms. Shweta
Yadav, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

02.12.2025

%

I.A. 24844/2025

1. The present application under Order VII Rule 14(3) read with Section 151 of the CPC has been filed by the Plaintiff for producing the certified copy of the Judgment dated 30.08.2025 passed by the Ld. JMFC-06, South-East District, Saket Courts passed in “N N Chopra Consultants Pvt. Ltd. v. Sanjiv Sethi” (Ct. Case No. 618775/2016).
2. It is stated that the said Order has been passed during the pendency of the present proceedings and, therefore, it was not in the possession of the Plaintiff at the time when the Suit was filed.
3. Learned Counsel for the Defendant states that the said Order is under challenge before a higher forum and, therefore, no useful purpose will be served to file these documents.
4. The said contention cannot be accepted for the reason that if the said



Order is set aside, it is always open for the Defendant to produce that document in which the Order has been set aside.

5. The fact that this document is admitted, does not tantamount to a proof of the relevancy of this document.
6. List on 05.02.2026 before the learned Joint Registrar.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

DECEMBER 2, 2025

Prateek